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6 ENGLISH

ENGL ISH
Thank you for choosing our face cleansing brush. Before using the 
appliance, and to ensure the best use, carefully read these instruc-
tions.
The safety precautions enclosed herein reduce the risk of death, 
injury and electrical shock when correctly adhered to.

SECURITY INSTRUCTIONS  

Before using this appliance, the 
following basic precautions should 
always be followed:

• Always unplug the device from the 
power outlet after charging and before 
cleaning.

• Do not use the lint remover on the gar-
ment you are wearing.

• Always remember to test the lint re-
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mover on a small, less noticeable spot 
before using on the garment.

• Special attention should be paid when 
checking fragile and sensitive parts, 
such as the area around buttons, zip-
pers, sewing pieces and loose threads, 
etc.

• Be careful when using the product on 
fine fabrics!

• Do not charge the lint remover if the 
power cord is damaged.

• The lint remover should not be used as 
a toy.

• Children should not use or clean the 
lint remover.
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1. On/Off button

2. Product body

3. USB charging port

4. Lock button

5. Rotary axis

6. Blades

7. Blade guard

8. Container lid

9. Protective cover

PARTS LIST  
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HOW TO USE
• Use the USB cable to charge the lint remover. The red light will tell 

you that it is charging.
• Unplug the device when charging is complete. It normally takes 5 

hours to recharge the battery.
• Turn on the machine by pressing the on/off button.
• To use, gently glide the lint remover across clothing to remove lint 

and pilling. If you push the lint remover hard against the fabric, you 
risk damaging the fabric. So remember to always test the lint re-
mover on a small, less noticeable spot before going over the entire 
piece. 

• Turn off the machine by pressing the on/off button.
• It is important to remove lint from the machine. To do this, turn off 

the machine and then remove both the storage container and the 
blade guard, then use the small brush for easy cleaning. Remem-
ber to also remove the lint around the blades. Pay particular at-
tention that there are no hairs or strings around the rotating shaft.

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed 
with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible 
harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste 
disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable re-use of 
material resources. To return your used device, please use the return 
and collection systems or contact the retailer from where the product 
was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 
recycling.
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Muchas gracias por elegir nuestro limpiador facial. Antes de usar 
el aparato, lea detenidamente estas instrucciones para su correcta 
utilización.
Las precauciones de seguridad incluidas reducen el riesgo de sufrir 
una descarga eléctrica, lesiones e incluso la muerte si se respetan 
estrictamente.

ESPAÑOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD  

Antes de utilizar este aparato, siempre 
se deben seguir las siguientes pre-
cauciones básicas:
• Desenchufe siempre el dispositivo de 

la toma de corriente después de car-
garlo y antes de limpiarlo.

• No utilice el quitapelusas en la prenda 
que lleva puesta.
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• Recuerde siempre probar el quitapelu-
sas en un punto pequeño y menos no-
torio antes de usar en la prenda.

• Se debe prestar especial atención al 
revisar partes frágiles y sensibles, 
como el área alrededor de botones, 
cremalleras, piezas de costura e hilos 
sueltos, etc.

• ¡Tenga cuidado al utilizar el producto 
en telas finas!

• No cargue el quitapelusas si el cable 
de alimentación está dañado.

• El quitapelusas no debe usarse como 
un juguete.

• Los niños no deben usar o limpiar el 
quitapelusas.
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LISTADO DE PARTES  

1. Botón On/Off

2. Cuerpo del producto

3. Puerto de carga USB

4. Botón de bloqueo

5. Eje giratorio

6. Cuchillas

7. Protector de las 
cuchillas

8. Tapa del contenedor

9. Tapa protectora
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MODO DE USO
• Utilice el cable USB para cargar el quitapelusas. La luz roja le indi-

cará que se está cargando.
• Desenchufe el dispositivo cuando se complete la carga. Normal-

mente se tarda 5 horas en recargar la batería.
• Encienda la máquina presionando el botón de encendido/apagado.
• Para usarlo, deslice suavemente el quitapleusas en la ropa para 

eliminar la pelusa y las bolitas. Si empuja el quitapelusas con fuer-
za contra la tela, corre el riesgo de dañarla. Por lo tanto, recuerde 
probar siempre el quitapelusas en un punto pequeño y menos no-
table antes de pasar por toda la pieza. 

• Apague la máquina presionando el botón de encendido/apagado.
• Es importante quitar la pelusa de la máquina. Para ello, apague 

la máquina y luego retire tanto el contenedor de almacenamiento 
como el protector de cuchillas, luego use el cepillo pequeño para 
facilitar la limpieza. Recuerda quitar también la pelusa alrededor 
de las cuchillas. Preste especial atención a que no haya pelos ni 
hilos alrededor del eje giratorio.

Esta marca indica que este producto no debe desecharse con otros 
residuos domésticos en toda la UE. Para evitar posibles daños al medio 
ambiente o a la salud humana por la eliminación descontrolada de 
desechos, recíclelos de manera responsable para promover la reutilización 
sostenible de los recursos materiales. Para devolver su dispositivo usado, 
utilice los sistemas de devolución y recolección o comuníquese con el 
minorista donde compró el producto. Pueden llevar este producto a un 
reciclaje seguro para el medio ambiente.
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PORTUGÊS

Muito obrigado por escolher o nosso mecanismo de limpeza facial. 
Antes de usar o aparelho, leia cuidadosamente estas instruções 
para a sua correta utilização.
As precauções de segurança incluídas reduzem o risco de sofrer uma 
descarga elétrica, lesões e mesmo a morte se forem estritamente re-
speitadas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA  

Antes de usar este aparelho, as se-
guintes precauções básicas devem ser 
sempre seguidas:
• Sempre desconecte o dispositivo da 

tomada após o carregamento e antes 
da limpeza.

• Não use o removedor de fiapos na rou-
pa que estiver vestindo.
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• Lembre-se sempre de testar o remo-
vedor de fiapos em um ponto pequeno 
e menos perceptível antes de usar na 
roupa.

• Atenção especial deve ser dada à ve-
rificação de partes frágeis e sensíveis, 
como área ao redor de botões, zíperes, 
peças de costura e fios soltos, etc.

• Cuidado ao usar o produto em tecidos 
finos!

• Não carregue o removedor de fiapos se 
o cabo de alimentação estiver danifica-
do.

• O removedor de fiapos não deve ser 
usado como brinquedo.

• As crianças não devem usar ou limpar o 
removedor de fiapos.



16 PORTUGUÊS

1. Botão ligar / desligar

2. Corpo do produto

3. Porta de carregamento 
USB

4. Botão de bloqueio

5. Eixo rotativo

6. Lâminas

7. Protetor de lâmina

8. Tampa do recipiente

9. Capa protetora

LISTA DE PEÇAS  
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MODO DE USO
• Use o cabo USB para carregar o removedor de fiapos. A luz vermelha 

dirá que está carregando.
• Desconecte o dispositivo quando o carregamento estiver completo. 

Normalmente leva 5 horas para recarregar a bateria.
• Ligue a máquina pressionando o botão liga/desliga.
• Para usar, deslize suavemente o removedor de fiapos pela roupa 

para remover fiapos e bolinhas. Se você empurrar o removedor de 
fiapos com força contra o tecido, corre o risco de danificá-lo. Portan-
to, lembre-se de sempre testar o removedor de fiapos em um ponto 
pequeno e menos perceptível antes de repassar a peça inteira. 

• Desligue a máquina pressionando o botão liga/desliga.
• É importante remover os fiapos da máquina. Para fazer isso, des-

ligue a máquina e remova o recipiente de armazenamento e a pro-
teção da lâmina e, em seguida, use a escova pequena para facilitar 
a limpeza. Lembre-se de remover também os fiapos ao redor das 
lâminas. Preste atenção especial para que não haja cabelos ou fios 
ao redor do eixo rotativo.

Esta marcação indica que este produto não deve ser descartado com 
outros resíduos domésticos em toda a UE. Para evitar possíveis danos ao 
meio ambiente ou à saúde humana decorrentes do descarte descontrolado 
de resíduos, recicle-o com responsabilidade para promover a reutilização 
sustentável dos recursos materiais. Para devolver o seu dispositivo usado, 
utilize os sistemas de devolução e recolha ou contacte o revendedor onde 
o produto foi adquirido. Eles podem levar este produto para reciclagem 
ambientalmente segura.
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FRANÇAIS

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi notre nettoyant facial. Avant 
d’utiliser l’appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes pour une 
bonne utilisation.
Les précautions de sécurité incluses, si elles sont strictement suivies, 
réduisent le risque d’électrocution, de lésions et de blessures mortelles.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ  

Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, les précau-
tions de base suivantes doivent toujours 
être suivies:

• Débranchez toujours l'appareil de la prise 
de courant après le chargement et avant 
le nettoyage.

• N'utilisez pas le produit anti-peluches sur 
le vêtement que vous portez.

• N'oubliez pas de toujours tester le produit 



19FRANÇAIS

anti-peluches sur un petit endroit moins 
visible avant de l'utiliser sur le vêtement.

• Une attention particulière doit être por-
tée lors de la vérification des pièces 
fragiles et sensibles, telles que la zone 
autour des boutons, des fermetures à 
glissière, des pièces à coudre et des fils 
lâches, etc.

• Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez le 
produit sur des tissus fins !

• Ne chargez pas le nettoyeur de charpie si 
le cordon d'alimentation est endomma-
gé.

• L'éliminateur de peluches ne doit pas 
être utilisé comme un jouet.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser ou 
nettoyer l'éliminateur de charpie.
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1. Bouton Marche/Arrêt

2. Corps du produit

3. Port de charge USB

4. Bouton de verrouillage

5. Axe rotatif

6. Lames

7. Protège-lame

8. Couvercle du récipient

9. Couvercle de protection

LISTE DES PIECES  
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MODE D'UTILISATION
• Utilisez le câble USB pour charger le nettoyeur de charpie. Le voyant 

rouge vous indiquera qu'il est en charge.
• Débranchez l'appareil lorsque la charge est terminée. Il faut norma-

lement 5 heures pour recharger la batterie.
• Allumez la machine en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt.
• Pour l'utiliser, faites glisser doucement le dissolvant de charpie sur 

les vêtements pour enlever les peluches et les bouloches. Si vous 
poussez fortement le produit anti-peluches contre le tissu, vous ris-
quez d'endommager le tissu. N'oubliez donc pas de toujours tester 
le dissolvant de charpie sur un petit endroit moins visible avant de 
passer sur toute la pièce. 

• Éteignez la machine en appuyant sur le bouton marche/arrêt.
• Il est important de retirer les peluches de la machine. Pour ce faire, 

éteignez la machine, puis retirez à la fois le récipient de stockage 
et le protège-lame, puis utilisez la petite brosse pour un nettoyage 
facile. N'oubliez pas d'enlever également les peluches autour des 
lames. Faites particulièrement attention à ce qu'il n'y ait pas de poils 
ou de fils autour de l'arbre rotatif.

Ce symbole indique que ce produit ne doit pas être jeté avec d’autres déchets 
ménagers dans toute l’UE. Afin d’éviter que l’élimination incontrôlée des résidus ne 
porte atteinte à l’environnement ou à la santé, il convient de recycler correctement 
ces déchets, dans le but de promouvoir une réutilisation durable des ressources 
matérielles. Pour retourner votre appareil après utilisation, veuillez suivre les 
processus de retour et de reprise correspondant, ou contactez le magasin où le 
produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent reprendre cet article pour un recyclage écologique.



22 ITALIANO

I TAL IANO

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro dispositivo per la pulizia del viso. 
Prima di usare l’apparecchio, leggere attentamente queste istruz-
ioni per un uso corretto.
Le precauzioni di sicurezza indicate riducono il rischio di scosse 
elettriche, lesioni e persino di morte se rispettate rigorosamente.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA  

Prima di utilizzare questo apparec-
chio, è necessario seguire sempre le 
seguenti precauzioni di base:

• Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dalla 
presa di corrente dopo la ricarica e pri-
ma della pulizia.

• Non utilizzare il levapelucchi sull'indu-
mento che indossi.

• Ricorda sempre di testare il levapeluc-



23ITALIANO

chi su un punto piccolo e meno eviden-
te prima di usarlo sull'indumento.

• Particolare attenzione dovrebbe es-
sere prestata quando si controllano 
parti fragili e sensibili, come l'area in-
torno a bottoni, cerniere, pezzi di cucito 
e fili sciolti, ecc.

• Fai attenzione quando usi il prodotto su 
tessuti pregiati!

• Non caricare il levapelucchi se il cavo 
di alimentazione è danneggiato.

• Il levapelucchi non deve essere utiliz-
zato come un giocattolo.

• I bambini non devono usare o pulire il 
levapelucchi.
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11. Pulsante di accensione/
spegnimento

2. Corpo del prodotto

3. Porta di ricarica USB

4. Bouton de verrouillage

5. Asse rotante

6. Lame

7. Protezione della lama

8. Coperchio del contenitore

9. Cover protettiva

ELENCO DELLE PARTI  
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COME USARE
• Utilizzare il cavo USB per caricare il levapelucchi. La luce ros-

sa ti dirà che è in carica.
• Scollegare il dispositivo quando la ricarica è completa. Nor-

malmente sono necessarie 5 ore per ricaricare la batteria.
• Accendere la macchina premendo il pulsante di accensione/

spegnimento.
• Per usarlo, fai scorrere delicatamente il levapelucchi sui ve-

stiti per rimuovere pelucchi e pelucchi. Se spingi con forza il 
levapelucchi contro il tessuto, rischi di danneggiare il tessuto. 
Quindi ricorda di testare sempre il levapelucchi su un punto 
piccolo e meno evidente prima di ripassare l'intero pezzo. 

• Spegnere la macchina premendo il pulsante di accensione/
spegnimento.

• È importante rimuovere i pelucchi dalla macchina. Per fare 
ciò, spegnere la macchina e quindi rimuovere sia il contenitore 
di conservazione che la protezione della lama, quindi utilizza-
re lo spazzolino per una facile pulizia. Ricordati di rimuovere 
anche la lanugine attorno alle lame. Prestare particolare at-
tenzione che non vi siano peli o fili attorno all'albero rotante.

Questo simbolo indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito con altri rifiuti domestici 
in tutta l’UE. Per evitare eventuali danni all’ambiente o alla salute umana causati dallo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti, si prega di riciclare il prodotto in maniera responsabile per 
favorire il riutilizzo sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, 
utilizzare i sistemi di raccolta o contattare il rivenditore presso il quale il prodotto è stato 
acquistato. Essi possono ritirare questo prodotto per il riciclaggio ambientale sicuro.
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DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unser Gesichtsreinigungsgerät 
entschieden haben. Lesen Sie bitte im Hinblick auf eine sach-
gemäße Verwendung vor Gebrauch des Geräts diese Anleitung 
aufmerksam durch.
Die hierin enthaltenen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen verringern bei 
strikter Einhaltung das Risiko von Stromschlägen, Verletzungen 
und Tod.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE  

Vor der Verwendung dieses Geräts soll-
ten immer die folgenden grundlegenden 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen befolgt werden:

• Trennen Sie das Gerät nach dem Au-
fladen und vor der Reinigung immer vom 
Stromnetz.

• Verwenden Sie den Fusselentferner nicht für 
das Kleidungsstück, das Sie gerade tragen.
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• Denken Sie immer daran, den Fusselent-
ferner an einer kleinen, weniger auffäl-
ligen Stelle zu testen, bevor Sie ihn auf 
dem Kleidungsstück verwenden.

• Besondere Aufmerksamkeit sollte der 
Überprüfung zerbrechlicher und emp-
findlicher Teile geschenkt werden, wie 
z. B. dem Bereich um Knöpfe, Reißver-
schlüsse, Nähteile und lose Fäden usw.

• Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Pro-
dukt auf feinen Stoffen verwenden!

• Laden Sie den Fusselentferner nicht auf, 
wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist.

• Der Fusselentferner sollte nicht als Spiel-
zeug verwendet werden.

• Kinder sollten den Fusselentferner nicht 
benutzen oder reinigen.
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1. An / aus Schalter

2. Produktkörper

3. USB-Ladeanschluss

4. Sperrknopf

5. Drehachse

6. Klingen

7. Klingenschutz

8. Behälterdeckel

9. Schutzhülle

LISTE DER EINZELTEILE  
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WIE BENUTZT MAN
• Verwenden Sie das USB-Kabel, um den Fusselentferner aufzuladen. 

Das rote Licht zeigt Ihnen an, dass es aufgeladen wird.
• Trennen Sie das Gerät, wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist. 

Das Aufladen des Akkus dauert normalerweise 5 Stunden.
• Schalten Sie die Maschine ein, indem Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste drücken.
• Zur Anwendung den Fusselentferner sanft über die Kleidung gleiten 

lassen, um Fusseln und Pilling zu entfernen. Wenn Sie den Fussel-
entferner fest gegen den Stoff drücken, riskieren Sie, den Stoff zu 
beschädigen. Denken Sie also daran, den Fusselentferner immer an 
einer kleinen, weniger auffälligen Stelle zu testen, bevor Sie über das 
gesamte Stück gehen. 

• Schalten Sie die Maschine aus, indem Sie die Ein-/Aus-Taste drücken.
• Es ist wichtig, Flusen von der Maschine zu entfernen. Schalten Sie 

dazu die Maschine aus und entfernen Sie dann sowohl den Vorrats-
behälter als auch den Klingenschutz, verwenden Sie dann die kleine 
Bürste zur einfachen Reinigung. Denken Sie daran, auch die Flusen 
um die Klingen herum zu entfernen. Achten Sie besonders darauf, 
dass sich keine Haare oder Fäden um die rotierende Welle befinden.

Dieses Zeichen weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt nicht zusammen mit anderen 
Haushaltsabfällen in der gesamten EU entsorgt werden darf. Um mögliche Umwelt- oder 
Gesundheitsschäden durch unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung zu vermeiden, ist eine 
ordnungsgemäße Wiederverwertung erforderlich, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung 
von Materialressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr gebrauchtes Gerät zurückzugeben, verwenden Sie 
Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem das Produkt 
gekauft wurde. Diese können dieses Produkt für ein umweltgerechtes Recycling sammeln.



30 NEDERL ANDS

NEDERLANDS

Heel erg bedankt voor het kiezen van onze gezichtsreiniger. Lees 
voor het gebruik van het apparaat deze instructies zorgvuldig door 
voor het juiste gebruik.
De meegeleverde veiligheidsmaatregelen verminderen het risico op 
elektrische schokken, letsel en zelfs de dood als ze strikt worden 
opgevolgd.

BEVEILIGINGSINSTRUCTIES  

Voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt, moeten 
altijd de volgende basisvoorzorgsmaatrege-
len worden gevolgd:

• Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact na 
het opladen en voor het schoonmaken.

• Gebruik de pluisverwijderaar niet op het kle-
dingstuk dat u draagt.
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• Denk er altijd aan om de pluisverwijderaar op 
een kleine, minder opvallende plek te testen 
voordat je het op het kledingstuk gebruikt.

• Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed 
aan het controleren van breekbare en gevoe-
lige onderdelen, zoals het gebied rond 
knopen, ritsen, naaiwerk en losse draden, 
etc.

• Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik van het 
product op fijne stoffen!Laad de pluizenver-
wijderaar niet op als het netsnoer beschad-
igd is.

• De pluisverwijderaar mag niet als speelgoed 
worden gebruikt.

• Kinderen mogen de pluisverwijderaar niet 
gebruiken of schoonmaken.
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1. Aan / uit knop

2. Product lichaam

3. USB-oplaadpoort

4. Vergrendelknop

5. Roterende as

6. Messen

7. Mes beschermkap

8. Container deksel

9. Beschermende hoes

ONDERDELEN LIJST  
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HOE TE GEBRUIKEN
• Gebruik de USB-kabel om de pluisverwijderaar op te laden. Het rode 

lampje geeft aan dat hij aan het opladen is.
• Koppel het apparaat los wanneer het opladen is voltooid. Het duurt 

normaal gesproken 5 uur om de batterij op te laden.
• Schakel de machine in door op de aan/uit-knop te drukken.
• Om te gebruiken, laat u de pluisverwijderaar voorzichtig over kle-

ding glijden om pluisjes en pluisjes te verwijderen. Als je de pluis-
verwijderaar hard tegen de stof duwt, loop je het risico de stof te 
beschadigen. Denk er dus aan om de pluisverwijderaar altijd op een 
kleine, minder opvallende plek te testen voordat je het hele stuk 
behandelt. 

• Schakel de machine uit door op de aan/uit-knop te drukken.
• Het is belangrijk om pluizen van de machine te verwijderen. Om dit 

te doen, schakelt u de machine uit en verwijdert u zowel de opslag-
container als de mesbeschermer en gebruikt u vervolgens de kleine 
borstel voor eenvoudige reiniging. Vergeet niet om ook het pluis 
rond de mesjes te verwijderen. Let er vooral op dat er geen haren of 
touwtjes rond de draaiende as zitten.

Dit teken geeft aan dat dit product niet samen met ander huishoudelijk afval in de 
EU mag worden verwijderd. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu of de gezondheid 
als gevolg van ongecontroleerde afvalverwijdering te voorkomen, moet u op de 
juiste manier recyclen om duurzaam hergebruik van materiële hulpbronnen te 
bevorderen. Om uw gebruikte apparaat te retourneren, volgt u de bijbehorende 
retour- en incassoprocedures of neemt u contact op met het etablissement waar 
het product is gekocht. Ze kunnen dit product ophalen voor veilige milieurecycling.
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POLSKI

Bardzo dziękujemy za wybranie naszego produktu do oczyszczania 
twarzy. Przed użyciem urządzenia przeczytaj uważnie niniejszą in-
strukcję, aby zapewnić jej prawidłowe użytkowanie.
Dołączone środki ostrożności zmniejszają ryzyko porażenia prądem 
elektrycznym, obrażeń, a nawet śmierci, jeśli będą ściśle przestrze-
gane.

INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA  

Przed użyciem tego urządzenia należy 
zawsze przestrzegać następujących 
podstawowych środków ostrożności:

• Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od gniazdka 
elektrycznego po naładowaniu i przed 
czyszczeniem.

• Nie używaj odplamiacza do odzieży, którą nosisz.
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• Zawsze pamiętaj, aby przetestować 
środek do usuwania kłaczków na małym, 
mniej widocznym miejscu przed użyciem 
na ubraniu.

• Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić podczas 
sprawdzania delikatnych i wrażliwych części, 
takich jak okolice guzików, zamków błyskaw-
icznych, elementów szycia i luźnych nici itp.

• Zachowaj ostrożność podczas używania 
produktu na delikatnych tkaninach!Nie 
ładuj odkurzacza, jeśli przewód zasilają-
cy jest uszkodzony.

• Środek do usuwania kłaczków nie pow-
inien być używany jako zabawka.

• Dzieci nie powinny używać ani czyścić 
odplamiacza.
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1. Włącznik / wyłącznik

2. Korpus produktu

3. Port ładowania USB

4. Przycisk blokujący

5. Oś obrotowa

6. Ostrza

7. Osłona ostrza

8. Pokrywka pojemnika

9. Pokrywa ochronna

LISTA CZĘŚCI  

9

5

6

7

8

2

3

4

1
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JAK UŻYWAĆ
• Użyj kabla USB, aby naładować środek do usuwania kłacz-

ków. Czerwone światło poinformuje Cię, że ładuje się.
• Odłącz urządzenie po zakończeniu ładowania. Normalnie ła-

dowanie baterii trwa 5 godzin.
• Włącz maszynę, naciskając przycisk włączania/wyłączania.
• Aby użyć, delikatnie przesuń środek do usuwania kłaczków 

po ubraniu, aby usunąć kłaczki i mechacenie. Mocne doci-
śnięcie odplamiacza do tkaniny grozi uszkodzeniem tkaniny. 
Pamiętaj więc, aby zawsze przetestować środek do usuwa-
nia kłaczków na małym, mniej widocznym miejscu, zanim 
przejdziesz do całego kawałka. 

• Wyłącz maszynę, naciskając przycisk włączania/wyłączania.
• Ważne jest, aby usunąć kłaczki z maszyny. Aby to zrobić, 

wyłącz maszynę, a następnie wyjmij zarówno pojemnik do 
przechowywania, jak i osłonę ostrza, a następnie użyj małej 
szczotki do łatwego czyszczenia. Pamiętaj, aby usunąć rów-
nież kłaczki wokół ostrzy. Zwróć szczególną uwagę, aby wo-
kół obracającego się wału nie było włosów ani nitek.

Ten znak wskazuje, że produktu nie należy wyrzucać razem z innymi odpadami 
komunalnymi w całej UE. Aby uniknąć możliwej szkody dla środowiska lub zdrowia 
spowodowanej niekontrolowanym usuwaniem odpadów, należy odpowiednio poddać 
recyklingowi, aby promować zrównoważone ponowne wykorzystanie zasobów 
materialnych. Aby zwrócić używane urządzenie, postępuj zgodnie z odpowiednimi 
procedurami zwrotu i odbioru lub skontaktuj się z zakładem, w którym produkt został 
zakupiony. Mogą odebrać ten produkt w celu bezpiecznego recyklingu w środowisku.







/           Made in P.R.C.


